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I ssuesfor Response

The ARC is seeking feedback from the sector ongbges raised in the Consultation
Paper. These issues are highlighted in the pirkdthroughout the Consultation
Paper and listed below.

1. For the 2008 clusters of ERA, research activity and intensity data will be collected at
the two-digit FoR level. Collecting this data at four-digit FOR level over the longer
termwould provide greater granularity of analysis and reporting. We welcome
feedback on any implications that this requirement will have for the span of the
reference period in terms of retrospective data collection.

RESPONSE:

While coding data to the 4 digit level will impoae additional burden on
Universities, we believe that the advantages ayiginrm the greater granularity are
worthwhile and therefore would support this. Caretinsideration may need to given
as to whether reporting ERA outcomes at the 4 thgil is appropriate.

2. We recognise that non-salaried staff (honorary and adjunct) often contribute to the
overall research effort of an institution. Therefore, we are seeking comments on the
extent (if any) to which these researchers should be incorporated into staff FTE

reporting.

RESPONSE:

On balance we think that non-salaried staff showldbe incorporated into staff FTE
reporting. Inclusion of non-salaried staff risksroducing a new class of 'poaching'
(i.e. of adjunct staff) and other artificial adjamelationships into the system.



\3. Arethere other coreindicators of research quality that could readily be included? \

RESPONSE:

One measure that might have utility, is a meastilepeat business' with respect of
industry research grants. The core idea is tliatgtry partners are much more likely
to re-engage with research providers who have pusly provided a high quality
service. There are likely to be some difficultiesuniversities distinguishing
between repeat contracts to research groups aadasepesearch relationships within
the institution. Changes in industry partner name=s time may also make this hard
to demonstrate.

Another measure that could be extracted from th&tiag dataset (publications and
grants) is international collaborations. This wbheé reasonable measure of research
quality. Inter-university collaboration within Awalia could also be considered.

4. What other discipline-specific measures of excellence in applied research and
tranglation of research outcomes should be considered by the Indicators
Development Group, and how should they be benchmarked?

RESPONSE:

* Repeat business (relevant for all disciplines)

* Some of the indicators of impact that were beingetiged including:
evidence of take-up in policy and practice.

» End-user verification of take-up of research outeem

» Technical reports and industry workshops

Note: we are happy to assist in this area if aoll#ti consultation is sought.

5. We would wel come suggestions regarding types of practitioner-focussed outlets that
may indicate excellence in applied research or trandation.

RESPONSE:

Australian professional journals that may not bekeal highly or cited through
Scopus eg. Australian Social Work, Australian Psyatist, International Journal of
Nursing Practice

Note: we are happy to assist in this area if aold#i consultation is sought.



6. How feasbleisit to collect category 2-4 research income data at four-digit FOR? Are
there specific issues for each category for retrospective collection? Are there specific
issues for future collectionsin Category 3?

RESPONSE:

This is likely to create some additional burdenwwatdon't see it being particularly
difficult.

7. Areall theincome categories necessary or appropriate? What additional income
streams could be collected under Category 5?

RESPONSE:

The principal research income streams not curre@bgured in the HERDC system
are the major infrastructure grants eg LIEF. Weil@refer that these remain
outside the system. As infrastructure income itirmstitutional it is difficult to
appropriately attribute funding to individual irtations.

8. What would the most useful research income reference period be for ERA,
considering this does not need to be the same as the six-year publications reference
period (see page 10)?

RESPONSE:

Research income tends to be somewhat ‘lumpy’, widwberefore argue that 3 years
should be the minimum reference period. There begagome advantage to a longer
reference period eg. 5 years.

9. How practical isit to request numbers of successful grants in addition to research
income?

RESPONSE:

We see no difficulty with this.



10. Alist of other possible publications typesis provided in Appendix B of the
Consultation Paper. We are seeking feedback on whether there is support for these
types to be included for individual disciplines and whether these categories are
appropriately identified.

RESPONSE:

In most instances adding additional publicatioregaties would add little value to
ERA, and increase the compliance cost to both Usities and ERA. There may be
disciplines, eg Law and Creative Arts, where adddi publication types are
required.

A less restrictive research book and research bbafter definition than is currently
used in the HERD collection would help to removeraalies. Our major concern
here is the ‘commercial publisher' requirement vieixcludes many legitimate
research publications.

11. Should all non-publication data be collected over a shorter reference period? If so,
what would that period be?

RESPONSE:

We believe that a three year reference periodedylito be adequate for non-
publication data. Longer reference periods woulthier erode the currency of the
metric.

\ 12. Please provide comment on the above approaches for attributing publications.

RESPONSE:

Using the published affiliation to attribute pulalions has a number of advantages.
1. This will be consistent with existing HERDC dataess important if
publication data is being supplied
2. It will not significantly drive 'poaching' behaviou

However, using the current location of researcigiiamost accurately reflect current
capabilities. Given the long reference period thia significant advantage.

ERA could monitor the ‘poaching effect’ by doingarallel byline affiliation
analysis.



13. Which citation data suppliersin your experience result in the most meaningful
citation analysis for each of the disciplines?

RESPONSE:

Scopus appears to provide better coverage of nenedisciplines and we have
observed no disadvantage in the science discip{cwapared to Thomson ISI).

14. Please provide comments regarding research training indicators. Isit possible to
provide HDR completions data retrospectively at the four-digit FOR level ?

RESPONSE:

This will require some additional work, primarilyittv respect to converting RFCD to
FoR codes. RFCD data is currently held for mosRHiata at the 4 digit level.

15. Do you see value in tagging research outputs as authored by HDR students and value
in the analyses thiswill produce?

RESPONSE:

While not specifically a research quality measuseduld be likely to encourage
healthy behaviours in research practise, and eaetter development of research
student attributes



16. Ingtitutions are invited to comment on the ease or otherwise of meeting any of the

data requirements outlined in this document in addition to the specific questions
addressed under particular headings.

RESPONSE:

There appears to be a clear intention to includeeséarch output. We see this as crucial to
avoid 'gaming’ of the ERA by selectively includirggearch outputs. However we have some
concerns

1.

It will generally not be possible for Universitiesreport 100% of research outputs.
This will primarily due to non-compliance of reselaers. Some tolerance will be
needed.

There appears to be an opportunity for researgbutaito be 'lost' between discipline
groups. It may be ‘convenient’ for some ‘inteigigtary' work to be forgotten or
recoded between rounds.

It is not yet clear how the reporting process wjlerate. We are somewhat confused about
how staff numbers will be reported over a refergmegod and how this might be related to

other metrics including publication data. Givea #taggered nature of the analysis it is
unclear how ERA will ensure that researchers asdarch FTE will be appropriately
allocated to clusters.

17. We propose there is considerable value in having maximum flexibility and utility with
respect to reporting, however, we al so recognise the workload invol ved for
ingtitutions in assigning reporting codes. We wel come feedback on thisissuein
respect to both the feasibility and value of such an approach.

RESPONSE:

We see AOU tagging as valuable. We would likeaweehthe opportunity to provide
more than one AOU tag so that instances where agadgaff conduct research
within a Centre or Institute context can be taggét both the Centre/Institute and
the home School of the researcher.

18. Ingtitutions are invited to comment on the feasibility or otherwise of institutions
identifying student authorship in previous HERDC collections.

RESPONSE:

We have previously tagged student authorship irHitRD data. There may be
some issues with respect to students who are &@fams who became staff.



